As a result of this change in policy, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability in respect of its
investment properties with reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties were disposed
of at their carrying amounts at the balance sheet date, unless the property is depreciable and is held
within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits
embodied in the property over time, rather than through sale. Previously, where these properties were
held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured using the tax rate that would apply
as a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

16

Miramar Hotel and Investment Company, Limited

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Early adoption of the amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes (continued)

This change in policy has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation
gain in respect of certain investment properties of the Group. The effects are shown as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement
 for the six months ended 30 June 2010
 (unaudited):
Deferred tax 12,958 (8,002) 4,956
Profit for the period 249,978 8,002 257,980
Profit attributable to
 – Shareholders of the Company 237,321 7,997 245,318
 – Non-controlling interests 12,657 5 12,662
Earnings per shares – basic and diluted HK$0.41 HK$0.01 HK$0.42

3. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group manages its businesses by segments which are organised by business lines. In a manner consistent
with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for
the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following six
reportable segments. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

Property investment : The leasing of office and retail premises to generate rental income